GOVERNMENT OF INDIA
MINISTRY OF HEALTH AND FAMILY WELFARE
DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND FAMILY WELFARE

LOK SABHA
UNSTARRED QUESTION NO. 3050
TO BE ANSWERED ON 13.12.2024

BENEFICIARIES OF CENTRAL HEALTH SCHEMES

3050. SHRI RAVINDRA DATTARAM WAIKAR:
SMT. DELKAR KALABEN MOHANBHALI:
SHRI GYANESHWAR PATIL:

Will the MINISTER OF HEALTH AND FAMILY WELFARE be pleased to state:

(a) the total number of pregnant women who have benefitted from the Central Health Schemes in the Primary Health Centres across the country including Dadra & Nagar Haveli, Madhya Pradesh and Maharashtra particularly in Mumbai, State/UT-wise;

(b) the total number of infants vaccinated under the said schemes during the last three years, State/UT-wise and year-wise;

(c) the details of the monitoring mechanism put in place by the Government for the implementation of the said schemes; and

(d) the total number of rural women registered/proposed to be registered under the said schemes in the said States during the coming years?

ANSWER
THE MINISTER OF STATE IN THE MINISTRY OF HEALTH AND FAMILY
WELFARE
(SMT. ANUPRIYA PATEL)

(a) The details of State/UT wise total number of pregnant women benefitted from the Central Health Schemes in the Primary Health Centres across the country including Dadra & Nagar Haveli, Madhya Pradesh, Maharashtra and Mumbeai is placed at Annexure-I.

(b) The total number of infants vaccinated during the last three years, State/UT-wise and year-wise is placed at Annexure-II.


(¢) The Government monitors the implementation of Schemes under National Health Mission (NHM) by undertaking Regional/State level review meetings, field visits in various States/Union Territories (UTs) and Common Review Missions (CRMs).

Further, Government of India has taken following steps for effective implementation and strengthening of the schemes;

e Field level workers like ANMs, ASHAs and CHOs promote programme at the ground level through interpersonal communication

e Communications through multiple channels with State Governments including letters, video conferencing, etc.

e Dissemination of information about the Schemes through Information, Education &
Communication (IEC) & Behaviour Change Communication (BCC) strategies including mass media.

e A system of supportive supervisory visits to the states and districts to monitor the implementation of various maternal and child health interventions.

(d) All pregnant women including rural women are eligible under various Central Health Schemes as per the provisions of the scheme. The details of the beneficiaries are provided in Annexure-I.


Annexure referred to in reply to part (a) & (d) of Lok Sabha Unstarred Q. No. 3050 to be answered on 13.12.2024

Annexure-I

State/UT wise total number of pregnant women benefitted from the Central Health Scheme, Janani Shishu Suraksha Karyakram and Pradhan Mantri Surakshit Matritva Abhiyan (PMSMA) in the Primary Health Centres (PHC) in 2023-24.

SI. States/UTs Pregnant women ANC checkup
No. benefitted under JSSK* under
PMSMA**
All India 21,38,919 34,43,654
! Andaman & Nicobar Islands 1,705 1,568
2 Andhra Pradesh 20,002 5,45,700
3 Arunachal Pradesh 3,441 10
4| Assam 1,75,162 11,931
> | Bihar 1,16,761 6,90,406
6 Chandigarh 5,242 0
7 | Chhattisgarh 95,849 1,28,145
Dadra and Nagar Haveli and 377 5471
8 Daman and Diu
Dadra & Nagar Haveli 103 4456
9 | Delhi 258 364
101 Goa 1,990 6,476
1| Gujarat 1,76,300 1,36,601
12° | Haryana 62,665 1,58,751
13| Himachal Pradesh 1,750 31,274
14| Jammu and Kashmir 19,578 17,587
15| Jharkhand 36,329 13,175
16| Karnataka 1,69,873 3,49,388
17| Kerala 2,289 947
18 | Ladakh 295 1,041
13 Lakshadweep 309 123
20 | Madhya Pradesh 1,95,662 20,888
21 | Maharashtra 3,54,199 1,93,876


SI. States/UTs Pregnant women ANC checkup No. benefitted under JSSK* under
PMSMA **
Mumbai 16,415 0
22 Manipur 5,013 3,724
23 | Meghalaya 48,932 39,803
24| Mizoram 1,620 3,396
25 | Nagaland 1,193 314
26| Odisha 43,430 1,304
27 | puducherry 0 130
28 | Punjab 34,889 29,220
29 | Rajasthan 56,843 2,97,130
30 1 sikkim 1,134 738
31 | Tamil Nadu 1,40,152 72,879
32 | Telangana 7,516 1,20,686
33| Tripura 8,542 14,111
34 | Uttar Pradesh 3,13,088 5,45,753
35 | Uttarakhand 14,160 744
36 | West Bengal 21,471 0

Source: *HMIS portal, MoHFW and **PMSMA portal, MoOHFW


Annexure-l (cont.)

Number of beneficiaries reported by the States/UTs under Janani Suraksha Yojana (JSY) and State/UT wise number of beneficiaries provided maternity benefits under Pradhan Mantri Matru

Vandana Yojana (PMMVY) in 2023-24

Beneficiaries Maternity Benefits under
LN | sweuns | et Frdbon anet i
JSY)* (PMMVY)#*
All India 1,02,54,979 27,19,505
1 i:?aia;?an &  Nicobar 996 910
2 Andhra Pradesh 2,54,588 1,61,068
3 Arunachal Pradesh 17,847 1,857
4 Assam 3,28,013 1,97,057
5 Bihar 13,70,438 1,12,558
6 Chandigarh 203 3,268
7 Chhattisgarh 3,58,625 86,602
9 Delhi 3,648 48,345
10 Goa 372 1,691
11 Gujarat 2,25,784 1,71,885
12 Haryana 31,587 13,864
13 Himachal Pradesh 8,987 9,400
14 Jammu & Kashmir 63,536 13,561
15 Jharkhand 4,79,039 73,986
16 Karnataka 4,02,122 1,70,928
17 Kerala 49,884 84,175
18 Ladakh 3,241 1,947
19 Lakshadweep 770 638
20 Madhya Pradesh 10,16,205 4,25,777
21 Maharashtra 3,70,408 97,727


Beneficiaries
under Janani

Maternity Benefits under
Pradhan Mantri Matru

S1. No. States/UTs Suraksha Yojana Vandana Yojana
JSY)* (PMMVY)*+
22 Manipur 2,330 10,423
23 Meghalaya 18,050 4,992
24 Mizoram 13,491 2,890
25 Nagaland 11,730 3,185
26 Odisha 4,21,699 0
27 Puducherry 5,290 265
28 Punjab 57,012 95,035
29 Rajasthan 10,40,390 2,10,892
30 Sikkim 2,800 924
31 Tamil Nadu 3,07,030 2,86,844
32 Telangana 2,85,608 0
33 Tripura 16,235 8,855
34 Uttar Pradesh 25,68,228 3,63,626
35 Uttarakhand 78,828 51,416
36 West Bengal 4,38,261 0

Source: *Data as reported by States/UTs in Quarterly Progress Reports.

**Based on information received from Public Financial Management System (PFMS).


Annexure referred to in reply to part (b) of Lok Sabha Unstarred Q. No. 3050 to be

answered on 13.12.2024

Annexure-l1l

Number of Children between 9 months and <12 months Fully Immunized

SL No. State/UT FY 2021-22 FY2022-23 | FY 2023-24
All India 22580917 | 24497846 | 2,4520,183

1 Andaman & Nicobar Islands 3,780 3,624 3,519
o |Andhra Pradesh 8,02,779 8,29,027 821,722
3 | Amunachal Pradesh 19,294 20,816 20,667
4 Assam 5,73,816 5,80,763 5,86,920
5 | Bihar 24,60,232 28,82,513 26,52,618
6 | Chandigarh 13,290 16,051 15,781
7 | Chhattisgarh 5,53,092 5,91,763 6,02,535
8 g:ﬁ:nagg ngﬁf‘r Haveli and 10,966 12,048 12,242
g  |Delhi 2,47,914 2,69,364 3,08,042
10 Goa 14,761 15,827 16,909
1 | Guarat 11,71,311 12,18,407 12,83,537
12 Haryana 4,59,665 5,12,339 5,06,860
13 | Himachal Pradesh 99,002 98,144 95,407
14 | Jammu And Kashmir 2,15,710 2,24,740 2,16,767
15 | Jharkhand 6,84,707 7,11,562 7,45,994
16 Karnataka 9,63,500 10,27,231 10,63,569
17 Kerala 3,84,974 4,04,915 3,84,480
1g | Ladakh 3,902 4252 4,082
19 | Lakshadweep 1,035 893 1,077
g0 | Madhya Pradesh 17,36,104 18,80,717 18,88,623
21 | Maharashtra 16,92,157 18,54,535 18,44,526


SL. No. State/UT FY 2021-22 FY 202223 | FY 2023-24
22 Manipur 29,711 32,838 34,997
23 | Meghalaya 68,180 71,296 70,497
24 | Mizoram 16,571 17,313 17,644
25 | Nagaland 14,724 15,416 16,370
26 | Odisha 6,90,551 6,93,749 6,50,355
27 | Puducherry 13,303 13,959 13,043
g | Punjab 3,68,611 4,13,899 4,03,382
29 | Rajasthan 13,32,524 14,07,186 14,07,201
30 | Sikkim 6,929 6,659 6,867
31 | Tamil Nadu 8,76,216 9,12,502 9,03,267
32 Telangana 6,26,896 6,47,237 6,53,908
33 | Tripura 48,475 50,155 50,024
34 | Uttar Pradesh 48,36,056 55,86,355 56,49,482
35 | Uttarakhand 1,69,829 1,74,677 1,74,890
36 | WestBengal 13,70,350 12,95,074 13,92,379

Source: HMIS portal, MoHFW

